mortality, withdrawal, disability and retirement. The effect of these decrements on the defined benefit obligation is not
straight forward and depends upon the combination of salary increase, discount rate and vesting criteria. It is important
not to overstate withdrawals because in the financial analysis the retirement benefit of a short career employee typically
costs less per year as compared to a long service employee.

 The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year ended March 31, 2022 as follows:

(` in million)

Particulars March 31, 2022
As at March 31

2023  93
2024  106

2025  112

2026  107
2027  125
March 31, 2028 to March 31, 2032  660

(` in million)

Particulars March 31, 2021
As at March 31

2022  71
2023  86
2024  96
2025  107
2026  100

March 31, 2027 to March 31, 2031  606

 Sensitivity Analysis:

 Method used for sensitivity analysis:

 The sensitivity results above determine their individual impact on the Plan's end of year Defined Benefit Obligation.
In reality, the Plan is subject to multiple external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in
similar or opposite directions, while the Plan's sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

Sr.
No.

Particulars Gratuity

As at
March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2021

 Increase/(decrease) in DBO
A) Discount Rate

Defined benefit obligation  1,033  926
Discount rate 6.80% 6.50%
1. Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate  (38)  (36)

2. Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate  41  39
B) Salary Escalation Rate :

Salary Escalation rate 9.00% 9.00%
1. Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary Escalation Rate  26  26

2. Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary Escalation Rate  (26)  (26)

C) Withdrawal Rate :

Attrition rate 6.00% 6.00%
1. Effect on DBO due to 5.00% increase in Withdrawal Rate  (18)  (27)
2. Effect on DBO due to 5.00% decrease in Withdrawal Rate  27  45

 (ii) Provident Fund :
 Based on actuarial valuation in accordance with Ind AS 19 for interest rate guarantee of exempted provident fund liability

of employees, there  is no interest shortfall in the funds managed by the trust and hence there is no further liability as
at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021. Having regard to the assets of the Fund and the return on the investments, the
Company does not expect any deficiency in the foreseeable future.

 Eligible employees of the Company receive benefits from a provident fund, which is a defined benefit plan. Both
the eligible employee and the Company make monthly contributions to the provident fund plan equal to a specified